30
linear rail Mounting
The availability of both countersunk (s-type) and counterbored (L-type)
rail mounting holes allows optimization of alignment and orientation of
the rails, depending on load direction and geometry.
Generally the countersunk s-type rail is mounted with flathead screws
and does not require special alignment, because the taper of the fas-
tener and rail mounting hole, forces a rail into a specific position. such

PAZ/PAx 26 7 Nm
PAZ/PAx 40 23 Nm
Slider type code for flat key
RL28 KmL28
RL43 KmL43
Wiper codes Slider type
KT- 18 R.18
KT-28 R.28, R. T28
KT-43 R.43, R. T43
KTL-28 RL28
KTL-43 RL43
KTs-28 R. s28
KTs-43 R. s43
KTLs-28 RLs28
KTLs-43 RLs43
Preload setting of slider series Pa.
Preload setting of slider series rl.
regulation key KMl Wipers for replacement series Kt.
All sliders, except PAZ and PAx series, are supplied with strong wipers with incorporated pre-oiled
sponge, to provide a good greasing for a long period of operation. see table a right side for wiper codes
for all sliders. The duration of this self-lubrication dependents on the employmental conditions and
the level of environmental pollution. Usually under normal conditions, the self-lubricant wipers can last
about 700 km, however they can easily be replaced with a kit of new wipers with sponge.
The rollers are all, lubricated for life with grease of lithium type soap. The R_sliders have 2Rs seals, while
RL-sliders have metal 2Z seals.
Lubrication is very important to assure a long operation life. For applications with high frequency and
continuous movement, it is advisable to regularly clean the raceways and relubricate the sliders for
every 100,000 cycles,  depending on the operation environment. Grease of class NLGI2 (Iso 2137) is
then recommended.
Lubrication of raceways
34
Installation instructions for rails composed of more lengths
1) begin by supporting the two rail segments at the splice location. Develop a support guide in the area of join-
ing lengths. Insert the alignment tool DAGA from one end of the rail. Install the mounting screws including the
two at the splice location, but do not fully tighten them, to allow for small rail movements.
2) Place the alignment tool over the splice. Tighten the alignment tool screws to align the rail segments.
3) Verify that rail mounting surfaces (back side and lateral side of the rail) are aligned. If not, it may be nec-
cessary by use of shims, to maintain aligment after the mounting bolts are tightened and the alignment tool is
removed.
4) Tighten the bolts at the splice location by passing the Allen key through the holes in the alignment tool.
Tighten the other mounting bolts in the rails.
5) Loosen the alignment tool and remove it from one end.
additional
holes at joint
A
PITCH 80
D
E